Investments considered to be related parties have been identified in the portfolio statement where held at the year end.

13. Financial instruments
The ACD's policy and approach to managing the risks associated with financial instruments are set out in pages 10 to 12 and

in relation to the sub-fund are included below.

(a) Interest rate risk profile of financial assets and financial liabilities

Changes in interest rates or changes in expectations of future interest rates may result in an increase or decrease in the net

asset value of the sub-fund. At the year end 1.90% (2023: 2.82%) of the sub-fund's net asset value were interest bearing. As

the majority of the sub-fund's financial assets are non-interest bearing, the sub-fund is only subject to limited exposure to fair

value interest risk due to fluctuations in levels of market interest rates and therefore no sensitivity analysis has been provided.

(b) Currency exposure

The majority of the net assets of the sub-fund's investments are denominated in currencies other than sterling, with the effect

that currency movements can significantly affect the balance sheet and total return.

Numerical disclosures are as follows:

 2024 2023

Monetary

£

Non

Monetary

£

Total

£

Monetary

£

Non

Monetary

£

Total

£

Euro   5,829   –   5,829   14,718   –   14,718

US dollar   8,818,663   469,136,126   477,954,789   10,072,714   326,758,654   336,831,368

At the year end, if the value of sterling increased or decreased by 10% against all other currencies, with all other variables

remaining constant, then the net assets attributable to the shareholders will increase or decrease by approximately

£47,796,062 (2023: £33,684,609).

(c) Other price risk

A 10% increase in the value of the sub-fund's portfolio would have the effect of increasing the return and net assets by

£46,913,613 (2023: £32,675,865). A 10% decrease would have an equal and opposite effect.

(d) Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities

There is no material difference between the value of the financial assets and financial liabilities, as shown in the balance sheet,

and their fair value.

181

UBS US Growth Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

14. Direct transaction costs

In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes/stamp duty are paid by the sub-fund on each transaction. In